
www.arcticzymes.com

Cod UNG in
RT-LAMP
Carry-over
contamination control



2

ArcticZymes High-Quality Kits

www.arcticzymes.com

Removal of carry-over contamination in RT-LAMP

Suggested RT-LAMP reaction

ArcticZymes Cod UNG is ideal for contamination control in RT-LAMP. One unit of Cod UNG per 30 µl reaction is
sufficient for removing even high concentrations of carry-over contamination. 

Component 1 rxn (µl)

Ensure that dNTP mixes containing dUTP were used in previous RT-LAMP experiments.
Check that the RT-LAMP reaction is compatible with dUTP by running side-by-side reactions containing different
ratios of dUTP to dUTP (100% dUTP, 90% dUTP, 80% dUTP and 0% dUTP).
Add 1 U Cod UNG per 30 µl reaction in the RT-LAMP reaction mix, see suggested RT-LAMP reaction below. Prepare
reaction mix on ice.
Analyze your RNA at 65°C, no preincubation is necessary.

ArcticZymes Cod UNG is compatible with post-amplification analysis as it is
completely and irreversibly inactivated at 55°C.

IsoPol™ BST⁺ 10X Buffer 3 1X

1.4 mM each4.2

1.2

0.39

1.2

1.6

0.09

0.2

13.12

5

30

dNTP mix (10 mM, dTTP replaced with dUTP)

MgSO₄ (100 mM)

EvaGreen® Fluorescent DNA Stain, 100 μM

IsoPol™ BST⁺, 8 U/µl

Additional information

Final Concentration

FIP + BIP 15 µM/each
F3 + B3 3.75 µM/each
LF + LB 7.5 µM/each

AMV-RT (21 U/μl)

ArcticZymes Cod UNG (5 U/µl)

PCR grade water

RNA template

Final Volume

4 mM (8 mM total) *

1.3 μM

0.32 U/μl

0.8 - 1.6 µM
0.2 µM
0.4 µM

0.063 U/µl

1U (0.033 U/µl)

N/A

N/A

*4mM contribution from the IsoPol™ BST⁺ 10X Buffer



www.arcticzymes.com

ArcticZymes Technologies ASA
Sykehusveien 23
N-9294 Tromsø, Norway

(47) 7764 8900
contact@arcticzymes.com

Disclaimer: ArcticZymes Technologies ASA’s, including its subsidiaries, (“ArcticZymes”) products are intended for the further use of in
manufacturing new products or research only. Certain applications of ArcticZymes’ products may require licenses from third parties. It is
the express duty of any receiver of our products to acquire such licenses, if necessary. To the maximum extent allowed by law,
ArcticZymes will not be accountable or liable for any damages, whether direct, indirect, incidental, or consequential, in connection with
or arising from this document, including the use of it. ArcticZymes products may be covered by pending or issued patents, designs or
design applications and/or trademarks or trademark applications or any other registered or unregistered Intellectual Property Right. For
the avoidance of doubt, the General Conditions of ArcticZymes shall apply with respect to any and all purchases and use of the
ArcticZymes products. Version 2.0 • Sep 2025

T

E


