



Removal of carry-over contamination in RT-LAMP

ArcticZymes Cod UNG is ideal for contamination control in RT-LAMP. One unit of Cod UNG per 30 µl reaction is sufficient for removing even high concentrations of carry-over contamination.

- ✓ Ensure that dNTP mixes containing dUTP were used in previous RT-LAMP experiments.
- Check that the RT-LAMP reaction is compatible with dUTP by running side-by-side reactions containing different ratios of dUTP to dUTP (100% dUTP, 90% dUTP, 80% dUTP and 0% dUTP).
- Add 1 U Cod UNG per 30 μl reaction in the RT-LAMP reaction mix, see suggested RT-LAMP reaction below. Prepare reaction mix on ice.
- Analyze your RNA at 65°C, no preincubation is necessary.

Additional information

ArcticZymes Cod UNG is compatible with post-amplification analysis as it is completely and irreversibly inactivated at 55°C.

Suggested RT-LAMP reaction

Component	1 rxn (µl)	Final Concentration
IsoPol™ BST+ 10X Buffer	3	1X
dNTP mix (10 mM, dTTP replaced with dUTP)	4.2	1.4 mM each
MgSO₄ (100 mM)	1.2	4 mM (8 mM total) *
EvaGreen® Fluorescent DNA Stain, 100 μΜ	0.39	1.3 μΜ
IsoPol™ BST+, 8 U/μl	1.2	0.32 U/µI
FIP + BIP 15 μM/each F3 + B3 3.75 μM/each LF + LB 7.5 μM/each	1.6	0.8 - 1.6 μM 0.2 μM 0.4 μM
AMV-RT (21 U/μΙ)	0.09	0.063 U/µI
ArcticZymes Cod UNG (5 U/μl)	0.2	1U (0.033 U/μl)
PCR grade water	13.12	N/A
RNA template	5	N/A
Final Volume	30	

^{*4}mM contribution from the IsoPoI™ BST+ 10X Buffer



Disclaimer: ArcticZymes Technologies ASA's, including its subsidiaries, ("ArcticZymes") products are intended for the further use of in manufacturing new products or research only. Certain applications of ArcticZymes' products may require licenses from third parties. It is the express duty of any receiver of our products to acquire such licenses, if necessary. To the maximum extent allowed by law, ArcticZymes will not be accountable or liable for any damages, whether direct, incidental, or consequential, in connection with or arising from this document, including the use of it. ArcticZymes products may be covered by pending or issued patents, designs or design applications and/or trademarks or trademark applications or any other registered or unregistered Intellectual Property Right. For the avoidance of doubt, the General Conditions of ArcticZymes shall apply with respect to any and all purchases and use of the ArcticZymes products. Version 2.0 • Sep 2025

ArcticZymes Technologies ASA

Sykehusveien 23 N-9294 Tromsø, Norway **T** (47) 7764 8900

E contact@arcticzymes.com

